

No. 02-626

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UTILITY WATER ACT GROUP  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

---

\* Counsel of Record

KRISTY A. N. BULLEIT \*  
JAMES N. CHRISTMAN  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS  
1900 K Street, Nw  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 955-1500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	4
AGRUMENT.....	6
I. THE TRANSFER OF WATER FROM ONE PLACE TO ANOTHER DOES NOT CHANGE THE WATER INTO A “POLLUTANT” OR MAKE THE TRANSFER AN “ADDITION” OF A “POLLUTANT” .....	8
A. No Matter How Pristine, Water Is Never Entirely Free of “Pollutants” .....	9
B. That Water is Polluted Does Not Make It a “Pollutant” Under the Clean Water Act, and the Transfer of Such Water From One Watercourse to Another Is Not the “Addition” of a Pollutant .....	10
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY IGNORED OR REJECTED LONG-STANDING PRECEDENTS RELEVANT TO THIS ISSUE, INCLUDING EPA’S OWN INTERPRETATION OF ITS JURISDICTION .....	13
III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION IS NOT SUPPORTED BY LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OR CONSISTENT WITH OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT .....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. HOLDING THE WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RESPONSIBLE FOR POLLUTANTS IT CANNOT ANTICIPATE OR CONTROL WOULD VIOLATE DUE PROCESS .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>American Iron &amp; Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 115 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>American Iron &amp; Steel Institute v. EPA</i> , 526 F.2d 1027 (3d Cir. 1975), <i>amended on other grounds</i> , 560 F.2d 589 (1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 435 U.S. 914 (1978).....	24
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 540 F.2d 1023 (10th Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Exxon Corp. v. EPA</i> , 430 U.S. 922 (1977) .....	24
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>Ass'n to Protect Hammersley, Eld &amp; Totten Inlets v. Taylor Res., Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Bettis v. Ontario</i> , 800 F. Supp. 1113 (W.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	5
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d. Cir. 2001) .....	12, 13, 15, 23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	15
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	11
<i>Diamond Shamrock Corp. v. Costle</i> , 580 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	8
<i>Dubois v United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	25
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. South Florida Water Management District</i> , 280 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. granted</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2638 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	3, 7, 14, 18
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	23
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Co. v. Washington Dep't of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	3
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Co. v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	21, 25
<i>United States v. M.C.C. of Florida, Inc.</i> , 772 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1985).....	12
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
Clean Water Act §§ 208, 319, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1218, 1329.....	18
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387.....	2
Clean Water Act § 101(g), 33 U.S.C. § 1251(g)....	19
Clean Water Act § 304(f), 33 U.S.C. § 1314(f).....	22
Clean Water Act § 319(a)(1)(A), 33 U.S.C. § 1329(a)(1)(A).....	18
Clean Water Act § 402, 33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	5
Clean Water Act § 402(d)(2), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(d)(2) .....	21
Clean Water Act § 502(6), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)....	6, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Clean Water Act § 502(12), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	6
Clean Water Act § 502(19), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(19).....	18
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 122.2 (2002) .....	15
40 C.F.R. Part 122 (2002).....	13
52 Fed. Reg. 37,010 (Oct. 2, 1987).....	9
MISCELLANEOUS	
3 <i>A Legislative History of the Clean Water Act of 1977</i> , 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 532 (Oct. 1978) (Senate Debate of Dec. 15, 1977) .....	20
EPA, Implementing the Guiding Principles through State and Tribal Watershed Ap proaches, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.epa.gov/owow/watershed/framework/ch6.html">http://www.epa.gov/ owow/watershed/framework/ch6.html</a> .....	17
Everglades Forever Act, FLA. STAT. ch. 373.4592(9)(k) & (l) (2002).....	18
G. Tracy Mehan, III, Committing EPA’s Water Program to Advancing the Watershed Ap proach (December 3, 2002), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.epa.gov/owow/watershed/memo.html">http:// www.epa.gov/owow/watershed/ memo.html</a> .....	17
Gilbert M. Masters, <i>Introduction to Environ- mental Engineering and Science</i> 107-09 (1991).....	9
John T. Holleman, <i>In Arkansas Which Comes First, the Chicken or the Environment?</i> , 6 TUL. ENVTL. L.J. 21, 29 (1992).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Michael Brush, <i>Water, Water, Everywhere</i> , 12 <i>THE SCIENTIST</i> 18 (June 8, 1998), available at <a href="http://www.the-scientist.com/yr1998/june/profile1_980608.html">http://www.the-scientist.com/yr1998/june/ profile1_980608.html</a> .....	9
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> 770 (2d ed. 1987).....	15, 16, 25
S. Rep. No. 92-414 at 70 (1971), reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668, 3736 .....	24
